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You are present at this Meeting entirely at your own risk and it is a condition of
admission that all persons having any connection with the promotion and/or organisation
and/or conduct of the Meeting, mcludmg the owners of the land and the drivers and
owners of the vehicles and passengers in the vehicles, are absolved from all liability in
respect of personal injury (whether fatal or otherwise) to you or damage to your property
howsoever caused.

DOGS. In the interests of safety, dogs are not admitted to the course.

PORTABLE STANDS PROHIBITED

The organisers emphasise that spectators with improvised or portable “starids’ will
be refused admission.

The Goodwood Circuit, with terraced enclosures throughout almost its entire length,
offers adequate views, and spectators who bring improvised “stands’’ interfere with the
comfort of fellow spectators.

Spectators are prohibited from climbing on the roofs of any buildings in the enclosures.

Spectators occupying grandstand seats must remain seated during racing.

LOST AND FOUND

Spectators who find articles at Goodwood are asked to return them to the Goodwood
Road Racing Comp:&my’s office by the main gate in the Green Enclosure, where those
who have lost anything should also apply.

MESSAGES

The organisers wish to stress that announcements to assist spectators cannot be made
over the course loudspeaker system except in cases of genuine emergency.

B.A.R.C. MEMBERS

B.A.R.C. members and their guests holding Goodwood season brooch sets or day
tickets are reminded that there are members’ stands opposite the start line and pits as
well as at the Paddock Chicane. Seats may not be reserved.

REFRESHMENTS

Public cafeterias and licensed bars are located in the Members’ Enclosure and in the
Paddock. A full range of light refreshments will be on sale.

ANTI-LITTER. Please help to keep Goodwood tidy.

PROGRAMME COPYRIGHT

All literary matter in this Programme, including the list of competitors and their racing
numbers. is copyright, and any person found making illegal use thereof will be prosecuted.

The Club accepts entries and drivers’ nominations in good faith and every effort is
made to adhere to the printed programme. The Club, however, cannot accept responsi-
bility for the failure of any driver or car to appear.

Although every endeavour is made to avoid inaccuracies in the description of com-
peting cars, the Club accepts no responsibility for any that may occur. :

The Club reserves the right to postpone, abandon, or cancel the meeting or any part
thereof. No refunds can be made in respect of admission charges.

When driving to and from a race meeting, please drive with care and consideration
through the towns and villages en route.
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GOODWOOD

Near Chichester, Sussex

By arrangement with the Goodwood Road Racing Co. Lid.

SATURDAY,

li1th JUNE,

1966

The Meeting is held under the General Competition Rules of the Royal Automobile Club,
the Standing Supplementary Regulations of the R.A.C., and the additional Supplemenrary
Regulations and Instructions issued by the Bmzsh Automobile Racing Club Litd.

R.A.C. Permit RS/2280.

PATRON OF THE MEETING

His Grace the Duke of Richmond and Gordon
(President of the British Automobile Racing Club)

Stewards of the Meeting
W. T. Mattock (R.A.C. Steward)

Judges
G. Newsome

Chief Observer

E. H. G. Browning

Incident Officer
B. J. Fisher

OFFICIALS

K. C. W, Rainsbury

¥, H. Fisk

W. W. Paul

R. G. Sutherland

Deputy Chief Observer

Starter

Observers, Flag Marshals and Course Marshals

H. A. Arthurs
Major R. C. Ayers
A. J. M. Bagnall
D. B. Bates

Gp. Capt. A. A. Baxter

G. F. Bond

M. K. Boyden
P. G. Brierley
A. J. Canham

Hon. N. C. Cavendish

D. K. Chant
S. J. Chislett
. J. Cockerill
. L. Cork

H Cornell

. . Coster

. D. Cresdee .
. D. Day

. Durman
Falconer

. Franklin

hwh<og>~nw

mc”ow

M H Groves

Chief Scrutineer
F. C. Matthews

Scrutineers

M. J. Griffin
P. F. Jowitt

Scrutineers’ Assistants
Miss S. Elliot

M. J. Hasler

B. Hendy

B. Hicks

A. J. Holberton
W. O. Holding
J. W. S. Holgate
R. M. Holland
J. Jackson

N. H. King

P. Legat

A. Lipson

P. Llewellyn

P. Madden

R. S. J. Martin
W. H. Masheder
G. Newsome

A. J. C. Nussle
R. E. G. Parvin
B. Pickup

P. Postlethwaite
S. G. Rendell
Brig. J. R. Reynolds
Lord Rosehill

H. A. Powell

Mrs. T. Matthews
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T. J. Sawell

G. D. White

. Ruffell
. M. J. Sandford
. A. Sandford

. M. Seeley

. Shevloft

. H. Simmonds

. J. Skelton

. Smith

. Strachan

. Taylor

. Taylor

R Taylor
. W. Thomas
W

3’0

. Thornton
Wllllams

3o Woodgates
. Woodley
. W. Wright
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Chief Timekeeper

J. W. Barber

Timekeepers

| G. Barritt J. Ebblewhite E. C. F. Medlen
M. J. Bowler R. King-Farlow

Timekeepers’ Assistants
R. J. Balmer R. Culling Dr. J. C. Harding
R. H. Casbard A. A. Hatley Miss L. Neale

R. S. G. Cawse
Chief Medical Officer

Dr. M. D. Collins
Medical Officers

Dr. S. Aldersmith
Dr. GG. R. Branson

Commentators
N. Greenway

Chief Paddock Marshal
P. A. Sturgess

Paddock Marshals and Start Line Marshals

Dr. J. D. Carroll
Dr. D. Harper

Dr. K. E. Maclachlan
Dr. M. Pearson

A. Vlassopulo

Deputy Chief Paddock Marshal
C. L. Payne

M. Byford-Bates B. G. Gilbert M. S. Marshall
D. R. Bishop R. K. Gorringe R. Oaten
P. K. Boyden W. V. A. Hamer G. E. Pittwood
F. Broatch A. A. Hind J. P. Ryder
T. S. Brown H. L. Hodgkiss A. P. Smith
R. D. Carpenter C. S. Hoile R. G. Weaver
RGP Cox E. J. Kehoe G. M. Weeks
M. G. Davenay J. J. Luckie C. H. Williams
F. A. Dean

Scoreboard Controller
R. Ford

Clerk of the Course Secretary of the Meeting
G. D. White B. J. Bland

BRITISH AUTOMOBILE RACING CLUB
General Manager: R. L. Clarke Competitions Manager: G. H. Macbeth
Press
Facilities: 1. Gordon (Enquiry Office at Main Entrance)

B.A.R.C. Members’ Tickets (Enquiry Office at main entrance)
Miss J. Cartwright Miss B. Keane

Race Information
Miss G. Brench

Race Control
Miss S. French

Course Controller
R. A. Hubbard

Track Superintendent
R. J. Mackay
Airfield Controller
R. J. Mackay
Fire Precautionary Arrangements by
The Goodwood Estate Company Ltd.
First-Aid Service
St. John Ambulance Brigade (Chichester Division)
Catering Public Address System
Town and County Catering Ltd. Antone (Epsom) Ltd.

Breakdown Vehicles supplied by

Adlards Motors Ltd. (London) Wadhams Ltd. (Chichester and Waterlooville)
Malaya Garage Ltd. (Billingshurst)

Information Bulletins duplicated by Roneo Ltd.

: _ The Meeting organised by:
British Automobile Racing Club Ltd., Sutherland House, 5-6 Argyll Street,
London W.I, and the Goodwood Road Racing Co. Ltd., Goodwood, Sussex.
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I. Hammond

Miss J. Pinfold

LIST OF ENTRIES

Comp. Entrant, Driver and Car

Comp. Entrant, Driver and Car

No.

35

36
X7
39

41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
50

52

533
54
5S
56

58
39
60
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70

71
72
73
74

75
76
il
78
79
81

82
83
84
85
36
87

88

P. Creasey (Lotus Elan)
P. 1. Taggart (Lotus Elan)
D. Marriott (Lotus Elan)
M. J. Crabtree (Lotus Elan)
K. Burnand (Lotus Elan)
C. St. Quintin (Lotus Elan)
P. Pollard (Lotus Elan)
R. W. Blain (Diva G.T.)
G. V. Gould (Ginetta (.4 Ford)
(Driver: Entrant or J. A. Gould)
E. P. Heath (Diva Valkyr)
( Drivers: Entrant and T. Fox)
1. J. Alexander (Diva G.T.)
J. Walter (Mini Marcos G.T.)
R. Cook (Marcos G.T.)
J. Markey (Emery G.T.)
R. S. B. Cassidy (G.S.M. Delta Ford)
J. Anstead (Fiat Abarth 1000)
(Driver: A. Mylius)
D. S. Jones (Ford Anglia)
E. A. Whitbourn (Ford Anglia)
( Drivers: Entrant and R. E. Mead)
A. B. Fraser (Hillman Imp)
(Driver: Miss J. Smith)
R. Nathan (Hillman Imp)
A. D. Taylor (Hillman Imp)
T. A. Airey (Austin A40)
{ Drivers: Entrant and P. M. Leon)
J. Lyons (Austin Cooper)
G. Edwards (Austin Cooper °S’)
K. S. Campbell (Morris Cooper ‘S’)
G. S. Barnes (Morris Cooper ‘S’)
D. Macnab (Morris Cooper)
N. Edginton (Morris Cooper)
P. Collins (Morris Cooper)
K. V. Chapman (Morris Mini)
R. Nathan (Hillman Imp)
(Driver: Mrs. G. Konig)
J. Anstead (Fiat Abarth 850 TC)
(Driver: Entrant or GG. Anstead)
B. A. Rideout (Austin Mini)
G. E. Janzen (Austin Mini)
H. Blackburn (Austin Mini)
J. B. Daly (Austin Mini)
(Drivers: Entrant and M. Coles)
E. R. Crocker (Morris Mini)
P. J. Vann (Morris Mini)
D. J. Bassett (Orchard Ford)
J. J. R. Lord (U.2 Ford)
P. H. B. Sumner (U.2 Ford)
A. J. Moore (E.M.A. U.2 Ford)
H. McLaughlin (Mallock U.2 Ford)
M. R. Mosley (Mallock U.2. Ford)
A. H. Cook (Wavendon Wombat Ford)
( Driver: Miss J. Cook)
R. Lynch (Lynx Ford)
D. J. Wartnaby (Lotus Ford)
F. R. Gerard (Lotus 7 Ford)
( Driver: J. Gerard)
J. R. Goodyear (Lotus 7 Ford)
P. J. Barber (Lotus 7 Ford)
P. Lange (Lotus 7 Ford)
R. Brown (Lotus 7 Ford)
(Driver: Entrant or F. Murphy)
P. C. Gray (Lotus 7 Ford)
D. Rex (Lotus 7 Ford)
P. Tose (Lotus 7 Ford)
J. D. A. Bromilow (D.R.W. Ford)
R. P. Brind (D.R.W. Ford)
D. G. Brown (U.2 Ford)
(Driver: P. Hogben)
R. K. Meacham (Terrier Ford)
T. Walton (J.G.M. Ford)
K. P. Maguire (Lotus 7 Ford)
B. J. Bull (Lotus 7 Ford)
C. D. Weller (Lotus 7 B.M.C.)
N. L. Fawcett (Lotus 7 B.M.C.)
(Driver: W. Morgans)
N. H. Stevenson (Lotus 7 B.M.C.)

No.

90

92
94
95

96

97

98

99
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
114
115
117
121
122
123
124
126

127
128
130
131
134

136
137

138
139

141
142
143
144

145
146
147
148

149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158

159

162
164

165
166
168

169
170
171
172
173
174
i -

M. Edwards (Austin Healey 3000)
(Driver: Entrant or F. Renyard)

N. H. Dangerfield (Triumph SLR)

C. J. Lawrence (Morgan SLR)

C. W. Pickard (Morgan --4)
(Driver: G. Miles)

J. S. Tucker (Morgan +4)
J. L. S. Maclay (Morgan +4)
B. Haslam (Morgan +4)
D. Allanson (T.V.R. Grantura)
B. Sidery-Smith (M.G.B.)
R. Enever (M.G.B.)
R. Dilley (M.G.B.)
J. R. Nicholson (M.G.B.)
P. H. Willhlams (M.G.B.)
Mrs. J. Denton (M.G.B.)
Miss W. Paget (M.G.B.)
M. J. Wharrad (M.G.A.)
J. R. E. Cardwell (M.G.A. Twin-Cam)
M. M. Gates (Elva Courier)
2. B. Willis-Owen: (Elva Courier)
. H. White (M.G. Midget)
M. Cutting (Ford Anglia)
. J. Rockstro (Ford Anglia)
. Clarke (Ford Anglia)
S. Hodgson-Forton (Ford Anglia)
g,. Goodwin (Ford Lotus Cortina)
W

~

H

g
D. W
-( rivers: Entrant and R. Graveley)
. Sanger (Ford Lotus Cortina)
. M. Woodman (Ford Lotus Cortina)
W. Kay (Ford Cortina G.T.)
J. A. Bennett (Ford Cortina G.T.)
D. P. Merfield (Ford Anglia)

(Drivers: Entrant and Miss C. L. Newbold)
P. Rhodes (Austin Cooper ‘S’)
G. Lawrence (Austin Cooper °S’)

(Drivers: Entrant and P. Lawrence)

C. J. Montague (Austin Cooper ‘S’)
Mrs. W. Hamblin (Austin Cooper ‘S’)
( Drivers: Entrant and K. Hamblin)

A. M. H. Wyndham (Morris 1100)

W. Green (Morris Cooper ‘S’)

D. Huck (Morris Cooper ‘S’)

P. Simpson (Brabham Ford)
(Driver: M. Loasby)

C. Baker (Brabham Ford)

R. Widdows (Brabham Ford)

J. S. Calvert (Brabham Ford)

P. S. A. Balfour (Brabham Ford)
(Driver: D. Walker)

C. Lambert (Brabham Ford)
H. M. Slater (Brabham Ford)
M. Walker (Brabham Ford)
M. Keens (Brabham Ford)
C. M. M. Williams (Brabham Ford)
C. Jackson (Brabham Ford)
A. O. C. Moore (Brabham Ford)
D. Cole (Brabham Ford)
D. Cole (Lotus Ford) (Driver: N. Gold)
C. Lucas (Brabham Ford)
(Driver: To be nominated)

C. Lucas (Lotus Ford)
(Driver: C. Fangio)

J. Hine (Lotus Ford)

J. Russell (Lotus Ford)
(Driver: M. Potter)

D. Bell (Lotus Ford)

P. Welstead (Lotus Ford)

F. T. A. Manning (Cooper Ford)
(Driver: J. R. Kendall)

L. E. Selby (Cooper Ford)

H. Bennett (Cooper Ford)

P. A. Seear (M.G.B.)

J. W. Burnell (Turner B.M.C.)

J. A. Creswick (Lotus 7 Ford)

C. Le S. Metcalfe (Lola Climax)
R. N. Griffith (Austin Cooper ‘S’)

= TARO
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EVENT 1 GRAND TOURING CAR RACE 2.00 p.m.
10-Laps
No. Entrant and Driver Car c.c. Colour
1151 to 3000 c.c.:
1 P. Creasey Lotus Elan ... 1598 Yellow
2 P. I Taggart Lotus Elan ... 1398 BluelYellow
3 D. Marriott Lotus Elan ... 1598 Blue
S M. J. Crabtree Lotus Elan e 1995 Blue
8 K. Burnar}d_ Lotus Elan ... 1594 Blue
9 C. St. Quintin Lotus Elan ... 1594 Blue
10 P. Pollard Lotus Elan ... 1594 Silver/Green
12 R. W. Blain Diva G.T. i . 1500 Red
15 G. V. Gould Ginetta G. 4 Ford i ... 1498 Green

(Driver: Entrant or J. A. Gould)

94 C.J. Lawrence ... Morgan SLR .. 2198 Green
104 R. Dilley ... e MG ... 1798 Green
Up to 1150 c.c.:

19 E. P. Heath s Diva Valkyr oo 01149 . Blue

(Driver: Entrant or { 58 Fox)

20 1. J. Alexander Diva G.T. ... i ... 1098 White

22 J. Walter .. Mini Marcos G.T. .. 1101 White

24 R. Cook . ... Marcos G.T. ... 1098 Green

20 4 Markey : .+ Emery G.T. % coe 997  Green/White
27 R. S. B. Cassidy ... G.S.M. Delta Ford ... 997 Black

117 M. H. White M.G. Midget ... 1140 Red

RESULTS

Overall:

DL i T ioi ) AR S O A s b1 AT e e e e
Winner’s Speed.................. niipiit. Fastest Lap: Car No.. & itaiisibig T SRR e m.p.h.
1151 to 3000 c.c.:

(2 B N 2ul 1 AR SSRGS S Brd o e IR e
Winner's Speed....... o iusii m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car NO....sdu..osdivons s L SR A m.p.h.
Up to 1150 c.c.:

R L e R S 28 1 [Nt e R L TF (R T OO e g X R o T N
Winner's Speed.................. m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car No...... R A R RSN L m.p.h.

LAP RECORDS FOR GRAND TOURING CARS:

1601-3000 c.c.: J. Morris (Porsche 904), 1 min. 35.0 secs., 90.95 m.p.h.
1151-1600 c.c.: J. Hine (Lotus Elan), 1 min. 30.6 secs., 95.36 m.p.h.
Up to 1150 c.c.: J. G. Markey (Emery G.T.), 1 min. 35.2 secs., 90.67 m.p.h.

Red: Signal for complete and immediate stop. Yellow (Waved): Great danger, be
prepared to stop. Yellow (Motionless): Take care, danger. Yellow with Vertical Red
Stripes: Take care, oil has been spilled somewhere on the road. Blue (Waved): Another
competitor is trying to overtake you. Blue (Motionless): Another competitor is following
you very closely. White: An ambulance or service car is on the circuit. Black (with
Competitor’s Number): Signal for the competitor to stop on the next lap. Black and
White Chequered: Signal for the winner and end of the race. The Union Jack will be
used for starting races.
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EVENT 2 SALOON CAR RACE 'A’ 2.40 p.m.
10-Laps
No. Entrant and Driver Car c.c. Colour
851 to 1000 c.c.:
31 J. Anstead (Driver: A. Myllus) Fiat Abarth 1000 TC ... 998 White
32 D. 5, Jones . Ford Anglia ... 997 BluelWhite
33 E. A. Whitbourn Ford Anglia ... 997 Blue
35 A. B. Fraser E: Hillman Imp oo 998 - Blue/White
(Driver: Miss J. Smlth)
36 R. Nathan i Hillman Imp ... 998 Blue/Orange
37 A. D. Taylor Hillman Imp ... 998 Black|White
39 T. A. Airey Austin A40 ... 998 Blue/White
41 J. Lyons Austin Cooper ... oo 998 Silver
42 G. Edwards Austin Cooper ‘S’ ... 970 Maroon
43 K. S. Campbell ... Morris Cooper ‘S’ oo 999  Green/White
44 . S. Barnes Morris Cooper S’ .. 999 Gold|/Blue
45 D. Macnab Morris Cooper ... .. 998 Blue
46 N. Edginton Morris Cooper ... o 997 Green
47 P. Collins Morris Cooper ... . 997 Black]/White
48 K. V. Chapman ... Morris Mini v 998 ¢ Blue
Up to 850 c.c.:
50 R. Nathan Hillman Imp ... 849 White
(Driver: Mrs. GG. Konig) |
52 J. Anstead . ... Fiat Abarth 850 TC ... 847 White|Red
(Driver: Entrant or G. Anstead)
53 B. A. Rideout Austin Mini ... 848 Blue
54 G. E. Janzen Austin Mini ... 848 Bluel/ White
55 H. Blackburn Austin Mini ... 848 Red
56 J. B. Daly Austin Mini ... 848 Blue/White
(Drwer Entrant or M Colcs)
58 E. R. Crocker . Morris Mini ... 850 Blue/White
59 P.J. Vann Morris Mini ... 848 Blue/ White
RESULTS
Overall:
I SR P e s S Ea g gl | SRR o LT R A I - B P S SR e
Wintet’'s Speed. ....voiviisirive m.pih. Fastest Lap: Car NOvi i ivavinioin s | o Sl m.p.h
851 to 1000 c.c.:
b8 e o1 e S O I i T G SR e S
Winner’'s Speed.....ci.cocovvenu. mip.h Fastest Tap: Car IND L. o civibiessryis v R TR D m.p.h
Up to 850 c.c.:
B e SNG S N g Sa ol 0 1o gl CRROER ol N R e e Rl o s B s s
Winner’s Speed.........c........ wap.hi lastest Lap: Car NG, ..svesesnninoniis T iR T T m.p.h

LAP RECORDS FOR SALOON CARS:

Over 1300 c.c.: D. P. Merfield (Ford Cortina V8), 1 min. 33.4 secs., 92.50 m.p.h.
1001-1300 c.c.: M. H. Cave (Austin A40), 1 min. 36.8 secs., 89.26 m.p.h.
Up to 1000 c.c.: R. Nathan (Hillman Imp), 1 min. 40.8 secs., 85.71 m.p.h.
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THE

EMBASSY TROPHY
presented by W.D. & H.O. Wills
for the

BRITISH WOMEN
RACING DRIVERS’ CLUB

IS' PmlE The Embassy Challenge Trophy
£100 & Commemorative Car Badge

2nd PRIZE £50 — 3rd PRIZE £25

m
' 8

Individual Race Meeting
Winners (the highest
placed at each meeting)
silver tobacco leaf brooch

The competition 1s restricted to members of the British Women
Racing Drivers® Club, and will be held at the following meetings:

MARCH 19 CLOSED GOODWOOD B.A.R.C.

APRIL 11 RESTRICTED SILVERSTONE N.S.C.C.

MAY 7 RESTRICTED SILVERSTONE 150 M.C.

MAY 30 NATIONAL BRITISH GOODWOOD B.A.R.C.

JUNE 11 CLOSED GOODWOOD B.A.R.C.

JULY 2 CLOSED GOODWOOD B.A.R.C.

JULY 31 RESTRICTED LYDDEN HILL THAMES ESTUARY M.C.

AUGUST 21 RESTRICTED SNETTERTON WEST ESSEX M.C.

AUGUST 29 RESTRICTED SILVERSTONE N.S.C.C.

OCTOBER 1 RESTRICTED SILVERSTONE B.R.D.C. (Clubmans Championships)

RULES

1. The competition is open to all members of the
B.W.R.D.C.

2. Results will be computed on a points basis over
the nrominated meetings.

3. Each entrant to count only the best six meetings.

4. Only one race at any one meeting may count,

but if competing in more than one race, the better
result may be claimed.

9. Results of all meetings raced must be sub-
mitted to the Secretary before the last meeting
Is held.

6. To earn points a driver must (a) enter, (b) be
accepted by the organizers of the meeting, (c¢) run
In any race which she and her car are eligible,
excluding ladies-only races or classes.

7. If only one entrant competes at one of these
meetings, the individual meeting award will-only
be allotted if the competitor finishes in either first
six or first half of her class, (i.e. half the number of
entrants listed in the programme).

8. Should a competitor have already been awarded
a brooch, she may request an alternative award,
(this to be chosen by W. D. & H. O. Wills).

9. Points:
1 for starting
plus 1 for finishing
plus 9 for first place
6 for second place
4 for third place
3 for fourth place
2 for fifth place
1 for sixth place.

10. A class position to count in the same manner
as arace position.

11. Ties

1st place—the driver with the greatest number of
high positions shall be awarded the First Prize.

2nd place—the total prize money for the Second
and Third places shall be equally shared.

Individual meeting prize—the best race time to win.

§

W.D. & H.0. WILLS

BRITAIN'S BIGGEST MANUFACTURER OF FILTER CIGARETTES



EVENT 3 CI.UBMAN'S SPORTS CAR RACE
10-Laps

No.

Entrant and Driver

1001 to 1500 c.c.:

60
62
63
64
65
66
67

68
69
70

71
72
13
74

75
76
17

D. J. Bassett
3. - k. R Lord

o8, Sumncr”(lst Reservcﬁ)m

A. J. Moore

H. McLaughlin ...

M. R. Mosley
A. H. Cook

(Driver: Miss 1 Cook)
R. Lynch (2nd Reserve) |

D. J. Wartnab
F. R. Gerard

(Driver: . Gt‘:.l'.dl‘d) (3rd Ré:vérve)
J. R. Goodyear ... .

P. J. Barber
P. Lange
R. Brown

(Driver: Entrdnt or F Mur[;}'lly)

P. C. Gray
D. Rex
P. Tose

Up to 1000 c.c.:

78
19
31

82
83
34
85
86
87

38

J. D. A. Bromilow

R. P. Brind
D. G. Brown

(Driver: P. HO.,E:’,.I‘JEH) i
R. K. Meacham -

T. Walton

K. P. Maguire
B. J. Bull

C. D. Weller
N. L. Fawcett

(Driver: W. M'argans)'
N. H. Stevenson :

Overall:

Winner's Speed.........cconnevu m.p.h.

1001 to 1500 c.c.:

7 e R AUUESD. ! 7 IR i e I SR e s
WIRner s Specd.. ...ccviesviss m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car No

Up to 1000 c.c.:

| et e BN (SRR A i o) ¢ A

Winner’s Speed

Car

Orchard Ford
U.2 Ford
U.2 Ford

E.M.A. U.2 Ford
Mallock U.2 Ford
Mallock U.2 Ford
Wavendon Wombat Ford

Lynx Ford ...
LLotus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford

Lotus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford
L.otus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford

Lotus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford

D.R.W. Ford
D.R.W. Ford
U.2 Ford

Terrier Ford

J.G.M. Ford
Lotus 7 Ford
Lotus 7 Ford

LLotus 7 B.M.C.
Lotus 7 B.M.C.

Lotus 7 B.M.C.

RESULTS

-------

lllllll

...................

iiiiiii

C.C.

1500

1498
1498
1498
1498
1498
1498

1498
1500
1498

1498
1498
1498
1498

1498
1498
1498

998
997
997

997
997
997
997
998
i 8

997

3.10 p.m.

Colour

Yellow/ Black
Silver| Yellow
Blue

Silver
Blue/Orange
Red

Blue

Maroon
Red
Blue| Yellow

Green/Cream
White

Blue

Green/ Yellow

Green/ Silver
White
Silver| Yellow

Maroon
Green
Silver

Green/Silver
Silver

Blue/ Yellow
Green

Blue/ White
Green

Black|Blue

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

----------------------

LAP RECORDS FOR CLUBMAN’S SPORTS CARS:

1001-1500 c.c.: M. J. Crabtree (Lotus 7 Ford), 1 min. 35.0 secs., 90.95 m.p.h.
Up to 1000 c.c.: J. D. A. Bromilow (D.R.W. Ford), 1 min. 38.2 secs., 87.98 m.p.h.
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EVENT 4
10-Laps

No.

90

92
94
95

96

97

98

99
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
114
115
117

Entrant and Driver

M. Edwards

(Driver: Entr.;:t-nt or F Ren.};.'ird)
N. H. Dangerfield. e
C. J. bawrence ...

C. W. Pickard

(Driver: G. Miles)

J. S. Tucker

J. L. S. Maclay

B. Haslam
D. Allanson

B. Sidery-Smith G

R. Enever
R. Dilley

3. R, Nicl{éison

P. H. Williams

Mrs. J. Denton

Miss W. Paget
M. J. Wharrad

J. R. E. Cardwell

M. M. Gates

R. B. Willis-Owen

M. H. White

'MARQUE' RACE

Car
Austin Healey 3000

Triumph SLR
Morgan SLR
Morgan +4

Morgan +4

G.B
G.B
G.B
G.B.
.G.B.
G.B
G.A.
G.A.

va Courier

va Couriler
M.G. Midget

] SIS

Twm Cdm |

£.0;
2912

2262
2198
2200

2196
2138
2138
1800
1800
1798
1798
1798
1798
1798
1798
1798
1588
1798
1588
1140

3.40 p.m.

Colour
Blue

Black
Green

- Red

Green
Blue

Red/ White
White
Red/ White
Red

Green
Green

Blue

Red/ White
Red

Blue

Green
Gold| Black
Green

Red

LAP RECORDS FOR MARQUE CARS:

1151-3C00 c.c.: C. J. Lawrence (Morgan SLR), 1 min. 36.6 secs., 89.44 m.p.h.
Up to 1150 c.c.: W. Bradley (Triumph Spitfire), 1 min. 39.0 secs., 87.27 m.p.h.

EVENT 5

No.

Entrant and Driver

1301 to 3000 c.c.:

421

122
123
124
126

127
128
130

B. M. Cutting

W. J. Rockstro

D. W. Clarke

R. S. Hodgson- P:L:}'rtnn

H. C. Goodwin

W. Kay

13— T-A—Bennctt

1001 to 1300 c.c.:

134

136
137
138
139

141
142
143

D. P. Merfield

'SALOON CAR RACE

Car

Ford Anglia
Ford Angha
Ford Anglia
Ford An lia

Ford Lotus Cortma‘
(Driver: Entrant or R Graveley)
T. W. Sanger 1

Y. M. Wﬂodman. o

Ford Lotus Cortina
Ford Lotus Cortina
Ford Cortina G.T.
Ford Cortina G.T.

Ford Anglia

(Driver: Entrant or Miss C. L. Newbold)

P. Rhodes
G. Lawrence
C. J. Montague ..
Mrs. W, Hamblm .
(Driver: Entrant or K. Hamblm)
A. M. H. Wyndham
W. Green.. s
D. Huck

Austin Cooper ‘S’
Austin Cooper ‘S’
Austin Cooper ‘S’
Austin Cooper ‘S’

Morris 1100

Morris Cooper m
Morris Cooper ‘S’...

11

C.C.

1900
1650
1594
1498
1594

1594
1594
1600
1498

1297

1293~

1293
1293
1293

1293
1293
1293

4.10 p;m.

Colour

Blue
Blue
Red
Blue
White/Orange

White
Whitel Blue
Red

Red

Yellow

Red{Black
Green/ White
White

Blue/ White

Red
Red| Black
Silver/ Red

For results see overleaf



FORMULA THREE RACE

EVENT 6 4.30 p.m.

10-Laps

No. Entrant and Driver Car /7 c.c. Colour

144 P. Simpson Brabham Ford 998 White
(Drwer M. Loasby)

145 C. Baker : Brabham Ford 997 Blue

146 R. Widdows Brabham Ford 997 Blue

147 J. S. Calvert Brabham Ford 997 Red

148 P. S. A. Balfour Brabham Ford 997 Green/ Yellow
(Driver: D. Walker)

149 C. Lambert o Brabham Ford 997 Blue

150 H. M. Slater Brabham Ford 997 Green/Orange

151 M. Walker Brabham, Ford 997 Blue/Silver

152 M. Keens Brabham Ford 997 Green

153 C. M. M. Williams Brabham Ford 997 Wh:re/Blue

154 C. Jackson Brabham Ford 997 Red

155 A. O. C. Moore Brabham Ford 997 Red/ White

186 1. Cale ~ ... Brabham Ford 997 Red/Silver

157 D. Cole (Drwer N. Gold) Lotus Ford... 997 Red|Silver

158 C.lLueas A Brabham Ford ' 997 Blue/Red|
(Driver: T:ﬁdbe'ﬂﬂmmated) White

159 C. Lucas Lotus Ford... 997 Blue/Red|
(Driver: C. Fanglo) White

162~ J. Hine ... Lotus Ford... 998 Red -

164 J. Russell (Drwer M. Potter) Lotus Ford... 997 Green

165 D. Bell ... Lotus Ford... 997 Red

166 P. Welstead Lotus Ford.. 997 Blue

168 F.T. A. Manning Cooper Ford 998 Red/White
(Driver: J. R. Kendall)

169 L. E. Selby : Cooper Ford 997 Green

170 H. Bennett Cooper Ford 997 Blue/White

LAP RECORD FOR FORMULA 3 CARS:

C. Irwin (Brabham Ford), 1 min. 26.6 secs., 99.77 m.p.}h.

RESUL1T EVENT 4

RIS ety S S B <67 ) Bl 0 vl RO T i S e e

7 AT S St A 7 NGRSy ! S i o8 4, SRS ST SR AR

Winner's Speed.....5...0 0.0 .. m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car NO.i.. /o0iiite...i.. ¢ P ¢ A m.p.h.

Overall; RESULTS EVENT 5

| £ ARl oty il 1 20 Nl s e e G el O T . BT A S B

Winner’'s Speed.................. m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car NO................... o A A m.p.h.

1361 to 3000 c.c.:

183 iy A2 B e it R, Sl L R S B bl e NG i

Winner's Speed............ceaevs m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car No....... 1 ........... B e ea m.p.h

1001 to 1300 c.c.: '

| RSl o R e .0, U7 SRR gl S R e L0 RS WORe ¥ I ) PR AR N SR R

Winner's Speed........ ......... m.p.h. Fastest Lap: Car No........c.vseiives. 7; JALRIBO W o 55 m.p.h

RESULT EVENT 6

T S e ey ANt 05 T; AP o PRGSO S i« 7 R R O S R e S

BB e e R e b ¢ A (AR e SN Bl cocisnivs i aobh y ros e, ke,

Winner’'s Speed.................. rm.p.h Fastest Lap: Car No...Giliiiiseeis L e m.p.h
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EVENT 7 HANDICAP RACE
d-Laps
No. Entrant and Driver Car Citi
12 - R. W. Blain =DPrva-&:T. o300
19 E. P. Heath ... “Diva Valkyr 1149
(Driver: Entrant or T. Fox) y ;
ot Walter .. .. Mini Marcos G.T. 1101
27 RaSaBeLassidy /1y G.S.M. Delta Ford 097
33 E. A. Whitbourn ... Ford Anglia
(Driver: R. E. Mead) g i
39 T. A. Airey .. Austin A40 998
(Driver: P. M. Leon)
44 G. S. Barnes Morris Cooper ‘S’ 999
Sb<J=B-Daly-..... Austin Mini 84
(Drwer Entrant or M. Coles) ;
67 A. H. Cook ... Wavendon Wombat Ford
(Driver: Miss 1. Cﬂok) syt s i
106 P. H. Williams M.G.B. 1798
107 Mrs. J. Denton M.G.B. 1798
126 H. C. Goodwin ... ... Ford Lotus Cortina 1594
(Driver: Entrant or R. Graveley)
130 W. Kay o Ford Cortina G.T. 1600
131 J. A. Bennett Ford Cortina G.T. 1498
134 D. P. Merfield o ... Ford Anglia 1297
(Driver: Entrant or Miss € Newbald)
137 G. Lawrence Austin Cooper ‘S’ 129
(Driver: P, Lawrence) . ;
139 Mrs. W. Hamblin ... ... Austin Cooper ‘S’ 1293
(Driver: Entrant or K. Hamblin)
171 P. A. Seear ... M.G.B. 1798
172 J. W. Burnell Turner B.M.C. 1082
173 J. A. Creswick Lotus 7 Ford 1498
174 C. Le S. Metcalfe ... Lola Climax 1146
175 R. N. Griffith Austin Cooper ‘S’ 1293
RESULT
G semne @ SpRe e~ R e g 7 T Vg B S S 3rd..
3 S S ge ce it S Rl e £ T s SR SN Sl 6th..
Winneris Speed. ... iiveivic m.p.h. Fastest Lap: €Car NO..ovivsicoveinin
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5.10 p.m.

Colour Start

m. S.
Red . .. '
Blue ...

White e
Black
Blue ...

Blue| White ...

Gold| Blue SR
“BluelfWhite-... ......

Blue ... SR o S

Blue ...
o Sl e T

White/Orange ......

Red
Red ...
Yellow

llllll
IIIIII

llllll

Green/ White

Blue/White ... ......

T e T s U

Green/Gold ... .25
Green e ST o
Black P et SN
Red) Black |

llllll



| GOODWOOb SPEED TABLE GOODWOOD SPEED TABLE

"LaP TIME, SPEED jLar TME. Serm T oo T o — m——————

§ Lasiia ¥ il SPEED § LAP TIME | SPEED 'LAP TIME_ SPEED 'LAP TIME | SPEED
M. 8. M.P.H. M. S. .P.H, % S |
Lap Tive | Seeep | Lap Tive | Seeep | Lap TiMe | Seeep | Lap TiMe | SPEED - S el i it e M.P.H.
— - 2 02 0.8 4. 206 = (3 B e |
M. S. M.P.H. | M. S. M.P.H. | M. S. M.P.H. | M. S. M.P.H. | : : 70.70 2 ggig ? 102 gggg ] 1‘42 gigg
. g e 70.59 A ' | ' -
126 |10046 | 135 | 9095 83.08 | 153 | 7646 70.47 PR e R G 4 | 6429
2 | 100.23 2 | 90.67 82.92 il ) B s 70.36 .8 68.14 816605 P e
4 | 100.00 .461 90.57 82.76 41 %19 ; - : 8 | 64.09 .
6 | 99.77 . 90.38 82.60 6 | 76.06 2 03 s 1 200 b
8 | 99.54 8 | 90.19 82.44 8 | 75.92 210 2 fas]| ", 5§ ki 63.90
. : 70.02 : - : : :
1 27 99.31 36 90.00 82.29 | 1 54 75.79 69.90 e B Pl 4 | 63.81
2 | 99.08 2 | 89.81 82.13 2 | 75.66 69.79 8 | 6761 3 | ses 0 | 63.72
4 | 98.85 4 | 89.63 81.97 A 17532 g &, : 8 | 63.62
6 | 98.63 6 | 89.44 81.82 6 | 75.39 2 04 69.68 | 2 08 _
8 | 98.40 8 | 89.26 81.66 8 | 75.26 | 69.56 2 23:38 ) 122 2;;‘2 ; ]62 23';';5{
69.45 A4 : ' : :
1 28 98.18 37 89.07 | 1 46 Btk | 188 75.13 69.34 6 gﬁg 'g gg'fg P -
21 9196 2 | 88.89 2 18136 27 117500 69.23 s | 6708 o gy o 6 | 6325
4 | 97.74 4 | 88.71 4 153126 4 | 74.87 ' - : 8 | 63.16
6 .| 9752 6 | 88.52 6 | 81.05 6 | 74.74 2 05 69.12 -
8 | 97.30 8 | 88.34 8 | 80.90 8 | 74.61 2 | o0t | ° 09.2' gg'gg : l32 gﬁg ? 172 23'8;
- | 4 | 68.90 ; : ; : s
129 Lot 12 |ssi6] 181 FPeon] 156 | He 6 1 2 , SR L 4 | 6477 4 | 62.88
2 | 96.86 2 | 87.98 2 | 80.60 251 a8 8 | 6868 '8 | 6656 ;- 23-67 6 | 62.79
4 | 96.64 4 | 87.80 4 | 8045 4 I 15 e - .57 8 | 62.70
6 | 96.43 6 | 87.63 6 | 80.30 6 | 74.10
8 | 96.21 8 | 87.45 8 | 80.15 8 | 73.97 _ i
RED ENCLOSURE
1 30 96.00 | 1 39 87.27 | 1 48 80.00 | 1 57 73.85
2 | 95.79 2 | 87.10 2 | 79.85 I e
4 | 95.57 4 | 86.92 | 4 | 79.70 4 | 73.59 ol v
6 | 95.36 6 | 86.75 6 | 79.56 6 | 73.47 At ™V
8 | 95.15 3 186 8 | 79.41 8 | 73.34
1 31 94.94 | 1 40 86.40 | 1 49 9927 1 .1 58 73.22
2 | 94.74 2 18623 2 ] 179.12 2 | 1310
4 | 94.53 4 | 86.06 4 | 78.98 4 | 7297
6 | 94.32 6 | 85.88 6 | 78.83 6 | 72.85
8.1 94.12 8 | 85.71 8 | 78.69 3 B
1 32 93.91 | 1 41 85.54 | 1 50 78.54 | 1 59 72.60
2 | 93.71 2 | 8537 2 | 78.40 e
A TF 9380 4 | 85.21 4 | 78.26 4
6 | 93.20 6 | 85.04 6 17812 6 | 72.24
8 | 93.10 8 | 84.87 8 | 77.98 8 | 71218
133 92.90 | 1 42 8471 1 1 51 7784 | 20 72.00
319299 2 | 83.54 2 | 77.70 2 | 71.88
4 | 92.50 4 | 84.37 4 1 1136 4 | 7176
6 | 9231 6 | 84.21 61 4 | 6 | 71.64
8 1 921 8 | 84.05 bR e 8.l N.5
1 34 91.91 | 1 43 83.88 | 1 52 77.14 | 2 01 71.40
2.1 91.72 2.1 83,92 2.4 1100 217118
4 | 91.52 4 | 83.56 4 | 76.87 4.1 1NN
6 | 91.33 6 | 83.40 6 | 76.73 6. | 71.05
8 | 91.14 8 | 8324 8 | 76.60 8 | 70.94 i b o
14 '
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CHARITY
CRICKET MATCH

AID OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF BOYS CLUBS

GOODWOOD PARK
SUNDAY, 12th JUNE

MATCH OF THE STARS

VARIETY STAGE

v

DRAMATIC STAGE

L]
Charlie Drake Donald Houston
Roy Castle William Franklyn
Leslie Phillips Peter Murray
Michael Craig Nicholas Parsons

Hosts of Other Stars with Two Guest Players
from West Indian Touring Team

MUSIC BY PORTSMOUTH CITY BAND & CORPS OF DRUMS
(LOTS OF SIDE SHOWS)

ADMISSION CAR PARKING OPEN 11,00 a.m. RAFFLE PRIZES PRESENTED
FREE o MATCH STARTS 2.15 p.m. BY MILLICENT MARTIN

Printed by Oxley & Son (Windsor) Ltd., 2-4 Victoria St., Windsor



